

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

: PRESENT :  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURESH REDDY



I.A. NO. 1 OF 2020  
IN  
CRL. RC.No. 799 of 2019

Between:

Dr. D.Srinivasulu, S/o. D.Subbaramaiah

..Petitioner/Accused  
(Petitioner in Crl.Rc.No. 799/2019  
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh rep. by Deputy Superintendent of Police, SC and ST's Cell 1, Tirupati, Chittoor District, rep. by Public Prosecutor.
2. Dr. M.Varalakshmi, D/o. M.Murugaiah, H.No. 2-31/1, Sai Ganesh Nagar, Kongareddypally, Chittoor, Chittoor District.

...Respondents  
(Respondents in do)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in the revision, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in Special SC.No. 25/2016 on the file of the Special Sessions-cum-IV Additional Sessions Judge, Tirupati, pending disposal of Crl.Rc.No. 799/2019 on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in the revision and upon hearing the arguments of Sri O.Manohar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Addl. Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

" This application is filed by the petitioner seeking for grant of interim stay of all further proceedings in SC.No. 25 of 2016 on the file of the Court of learned Special Sessions-cum-IV Additional Sessions Judge, Tirupati, pending disposal of the revision case.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent/State.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case and considering the fact that even though notice has been served on the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent, she did not choose to make her appearance before this Court, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in SC.No. 25 of 2016 on the file of the Court of learned Special Sessions-cum-IV Additional Sessions Judge, Tirupati, until further orders."

// TRUE COPY //

Sd/- M Ramesh Babu  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Special Sessions-cum-IV Additional Sessions Judge, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
2. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, SC and ST's Cell 1, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
3. Dr. M.Varalakshmi, D/o. M.Murugaiah, H.No. 2-31/1, Sai Ganesh Nagar, Kongareddypally, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court, A.P.(OUT)
5. One CC to Sri O.Manohar Reddy, Advocate(OPUC)
6. One Spare copy.

SAH

HIGH COURT

KSRJ

DATE: 22.12.2020

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2020  
IN  
CRL.Rc. NO. 799 OF 2019

STAY

