

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 799 OF 2019



Between:

D.Srinivasulu, S/o. D.Subba Ramaiah, aged bout 48 years, Occ:
Professor, Department of Chemistry, SV University, Tirupati, Chittoor
District.

.... Appellant/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh , Rep. by Deputy Superintendent of Police, SC and ST's Cell 1, Tirupati, Chittoor District. Rep. by Public Prosecutor High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. Dr.M.Varalakshmi, D/o. M.Murugaiah, H.No.2-310/1, Sai Ganesh Nagar, Kongareddypally, Chittoor, Chittoor district.

.... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI O MANOHER REDDY presented this Revision filed under Section 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to allow the revision by setting aside the order passed by the Special Sessions Judge-Cum-IV Additional Sessions Judge, Tirupati passed in CrI.M.P.No.265/2017 in Special SC.No.25/2016 dated 11.06.2019 and discharge the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri O MANOHER REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant Public

Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

Dr.M.Varalakshmi, D/o. M.Murugaiah, H.No.2-310/1, Sai Ganesh Nagar, Kongareddypally, Chittoor, Chittoor district.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate on or before 10.08.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the Respondent No.2.

The learned Counsel for the Petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the correct address of the Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

The learned Public Prosecutor is directed to take out notice contemplated under Section 15A(3) of the SC/ST (PoA) Act on Respondent No.2.

List on 10.08.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr.M.Varalakshmi, D/o. M.Murugaiah, H.No.2-310/1, Sai Ganesh Nagar, Kongareddypally, Chittoor, Chittoor District.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. O MANOHER REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:20/07/2026

List on 10.08.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.799 of 2019

